Materiales de ConstruCCión
Vol. 71, Issue 343, July-September 2021, e252
ISSN-L: 0465-2746
Analysis of different interface treatments between masonry of
AAC blocks and reinforced concrete structure after uniaxial
compression strength test
D.S. Silva , E.G.P. Antunes

slenderness index and rotation in order to select a
specific dimension.
The codification and differentiation between the
types of walls and prototypes are listed in Table 1.
The study methodology consisting of the con-
struction of the structures and execution of destruc-
tive tests is presented as a flowchart in Figure 1.
The dimensions of the walls are as follows: height
of 270 cm, length of 300 cm and a varying thickness
of 15 cm and 22.5 cm. All dimensions have been
reduced three times than those of the original walls
to test the efficiency of the model. This scale was
incorporated from the commercial thickness dimen-
sions of AAC blocks of thicknesses 5 cm and 7.5
cm, respectively. The results of this study cannot be
extended to a real model without further studies.
The ACC Blocks used in this study was supplied
by a company located in the south of Santa Cata-
rina state. According to the supplier’s specification,
it belongs to class C15, whose dry apparent density
is less than 500 kg/m³. The minimum average com-
pressive strength is 1.5 MPa and minimum isolated
value is 1.2 MPa. The dimensions of the blocks were
based on the scale that governs the dimensions of
the experiment; hence, the original measure of the
blocks was 60 × 30 × 5 or 7,5 cm became blocks of
20 × 10 × 5 cm and 20 × 10 × 7.5 cm (Figure 2), and
half blocks for tying the wall were employed. All
cuts were performed by a specialised company, thus
avoiding inaccuracies in the cuts.
Owing to the reduced size of the prototype and
complexity of executing a structure with small di-
mensions, small gravel was used as a coarse aggre-
gate. As a fine aggregate, medium washed sand and
Portland cement (CP II-Z) were used as binder in
traces 1:2.99:3.01:0.7 for the concrete. This trace
was dosed to obtain a resistance of approximately
15 MPa to avoid high rigidity in the concrete com-
Table 1. Codification and definitions.
Experimental procedure project
Design and measures Codification of the structures studied
* Measures in centimeters.
PROTO-TYPE
GROUPS
Group
PROT
PROT-50
PROT-75
Both untreated masonry/structure
Thickness 5 cm
Thickness 7,5 cm
WALL
GROUPS
Group REF
REF-01
REF-02
REF-03
Group composed by walls WITHOUT any
kind of masonry/structure interface treatment.
Group
CROL
CROL -01
CROL -02
CROL -03
Group composed of walls where all the
masonry/structure interfaces were treated, with
ROUGHCAST (PCM).
Group
FCAB
FCAB -01
FCAB -02
FCAB -03
Group composed of walls where the vertical
interfaces were treated with REINFORCING
STEEL REBAR between the masonry/
structure.
4 • D.S. Silva et al.
Materiales de Construcción 71 (343), July-September 2021, e252. ISSN-L: 0465-2746. https://doi.org/10.3989/mc.2021.09920
ponent. The characterisation of the aggregates was